
Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager

ACTION CALENDAR
February 11, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Phillip L. Harrington, Director, Department of Public Works

Subject: Electric Bike Share Program Franchise Amendment

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution declaring the Council’s intention to set a public hearing for March 
10, 2020, at 6:00 p.m., to consider whether to grant a Franchise Agreement 
Amendment to Bay Area Motivate, LLC, a subsidiary of Lyft Incorporated, to provide 
shared electric bicycles to the Berkeley public.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
The proposed Franchise Agreement Amendment requires Bay Area Motivate LLC 
(Motivate) to pay a fee of $75 per electric bicycle (E-Bike) to the City to spend on 
bicycle parking racks. The 850 E-Bikes to be provided in the City of Berkeley by the end 
of calendar year 2020 would result in a total revenue amount of $63,750 for bicycle 
parking racks, paid in quarterly installments to be deposited in revenue account code 
137-54-622-668-0000-000-000-425910-.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
The shared E-Bike program (“E-Bike Share Program”) would provide 850 E-Bikes in 
total in the City of Berkeley by the end of calendar 2020. The service area would cover 
eight square miles mainly west of the Berkeley Hills, as shown on the map in 
Attachment 1, where the population density is high enough to support the service. 
Motivate would be required to make a minimum number of E-Bikes consistently 
available in historically underserved communities identified in the proposed Franchise 
Agreement Amendment. In addition, the proposed Franchise Agreement Amendment 
would extend the existing station-based Bike Share low-income pricing program to the 
E-Bike Share Program.

The E-Bikes would not be parked in the City’s existing Bike Share stations, but would be 
equipped with a kickstand and tether in order to attach them to bicycle racks or park 
them in an upright position in the furnishings zone of the sidewalk, which is the zone of 
the sidewalk between the walkway zone and the curb where signage, parking meters, 
and benches are typically located. Motivate will be held responsible for ensuring that the 
E-Bikes are parked properly and not attached to benches, parking meters, trees, bus-
stop signs or shelters, or adjacent to or within disabled parking zones or any other 

Page 1 of 7

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
rthomsen
Typewritten Text
19




Electric Bike Share Program Franchise Amendment ACTION CALENDAR
February 11, 2020

Page 2

accessible routes that would otherwise create a barrier to accessibility. Motivate will be 
required to address legitimate reports of improper or unsafe parking submitted through 
the City’s 311 system within 3 hours during business hours (Monday-Friday, 9am-6pm) 
and within 12 hours during non-business hours and on weekends. Motivate will also be 
required to notify the City via email when a complaint has been addressed and to attach 
a photograph as evidence that the complaint has been addressed. Motivate will be held 
responsible for educating and ensuring that their users comply with all applicable 
federal, state, and local ordinances governing electric bicycles, lest they face a citation 
resulting in a fine or revocation of the Franchise.

BACKGROUND
In January 2016, City Council adopted an Ordinance granting a franchise agreement 
with Motivate to operate a Bike Share program in the City of Berkeley under the terms 
set out in the Bay Area Bike Share Coordination Agreement (“Coordination Agreement”) 
adopted by Council in December 2015. The Coordination Agreement is between the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission (“MTC”), Motivate, the City of Berkeley and the 
other Participating Cities (San Francisco, Oakland, Emeryville and San Jose). Section 
32.3 of the Coordination Agreement stipulates that Motivate has Right of First Offer to 
operate a Bike Share program with E-Bikes. In accordance with that Right of First Offer, 
City of Berkeley staff has concluded negotiations with Motivate on the terms of the E-
Bike Share Program, which are incorporated into the proposed Franchise Agreement 
Amendment, and would provide a consistent E-Bike service in Berkeley, Oakland, and 
Emeryville.

The Coordination Agreement and original Franchise Agreement laid out the terms for 
the existing Bike Share system consisting of 37 stations and 400 bikes within the City of 
Berkeley. The Coordination Agreement requires Motivate to engage in daily rebalancing 
of bikes, which involves moving bikes from stations that are full to stations that are 
empty. This is to ensure that all stations are available to users who are either wanting to 
start a ride or finish a ride. The Coordination Agreement also mandates that Motivate 
provide a minimum number of Bike Share stations in Communities of Concern as 
determined by MTC. The proposed Franchise Agreement Amendment extends this 
mandate to E-Bikes by requiring that minimum numbers of E-Bikes be made 
consistently available in historically underserved communities, as identified in the 
Franchise Agreement Amendment.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
Increasing the number of Berkeley residents and visitors who are able to utilize shared 
mobility choices, as an alternative to single-occupant automobile travel, will decrease 
greenhouse gas emissions. This will help the City achieve the Berkeley Climate Action 
Plan greenhouse gas emission reduction targets of 33% below year 2000 levels by the 
year 2020, and 80% below year 2000 levels by 2050.

Page 2 of 7



Electric Bike Share Program Franchise Amendment ACTION CALENDAR
February 11, 2020

Page 3

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
The E-Bike Share Program would provide a mobility alternative for Berkeley residents. 
The station-less (free-floating) nature of the proposed program would allow these 
shared mobility devices to reach neighborhoods not currently serviced by the City’s 
station-based Bike Share network. Not all Berkeley residents are physically able to ride 
a manually powered bicycle, so the electric assist motor of the E-Bikes could provide a 
viable transportation alternative for some residents. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
The City of Berkeley could opt not to expand the existing station-based Bike Share 
program, which would potentially position the City behind the region in terms of offering 
alternative modes of transportation to its residents and in terms of meeting the City’s 
Climate Action Plan targets.

CONTACT PERSON
Farid Javandel, Transportation Manager, Public Works, (510) 981-7061
Beth Thomas, Principal Planner, Public Works, (510) 981-7068

Attachments: 
1: Service Area Map
1: Resolution
2: Public Hearing Notice 

Page 3 of 7



Attachment 1

Service Area Map

Page 4 of 7



Attachment 2

RESOLUTION NO. –N.S.

SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE TO CONSIDER GRANTING A FRANCHISE 
AMENDMENT TO BAY AREA MOTIVATE, LLC, A SUBSIDIARY OF LYFT 
INCORPORATED
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 9.60 of the Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC), the City of 
Berkeley and Bay Area Motivate, LLC (“Motivate”) have entered into a Franchise 
Agreement (“Franchise Agreement”) dated April 7, 2016, for operation of a bicycle sharing 
program (“Bike Share”) using manually operated bicycles parked in docks at stations, 
which Agreement was authorized by the Berkeley City Council by Resolution No. 67,326- 
N.S.; and

WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement incorporates by reference the terms in the Bay 
Area Bike Share Program Coordination Agreement (“Coordination Agreement”), with 
Contract No. 10165, which Agreement was authorized by the Berkeley City Council by 
Resolution No. 67,326- N.S. and entered into as of December 31, 2015 by and between 
the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (“MTC”), Motivate, the City of Berkeley and 
the other Participating Cities (Oakland, Emeryville, San Francisco, and San Jose); and

WHEREAS, Section 32.3 of the Coordination Agreement stipulates that Motivate has 
Right of First Offer to operate a Bike Share program with electric-assist or electric bikes 
(“E-Bike Share Program”) in Berkeley; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32.3 of the Coordination Agreement, City of Berkeley 
staff has negotiated with Motivate to develop proposed terms for an E-Bike Share 
Program; and 

WHEREAS, the E-Bike Share Program is to last four (4) years, with the opportunity, but 
no guarantee, to renew; and

WHEREAS, Motivate will launch the E-Bike Share Program with a minimum of 200 
electric bicycles, with the minimum number of electric bicycles rising to 850 by the end of 
calendar year 2020; and

WHEREAS, Motivate will pay a fee of $75 per electric bicycle (E-Bike) to the City to spend 
on bicycle parking racks. The fee would result in a total revenue amount of $63,750 for 
bicycle parking racks, paid in quarterly installments to be deposited in revenue account 
code 137-54-622-668-0000-000-000-425910-; and 

WHEREAS, Motivate will be held responsible for educating and ensuring that their users 
comply with all applicable federal, state, and local ordinances governing electric bicycles, 
lest they face a citation resulting in a fine or revocation of the Franchise; and

Page 5 of 7



Attachment 2

WHEREAS, Motivate will be required extend their existing Bike Share low-income pricing 
program to the E-Bike Share Program.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that, 
pursuant to Article XII, Section 76 of the Charter and Berkeley Municipal Code Chapter
9.60, it is the Council’s intention to consider the application from Bay Area Motivate, LLC, 
a subsidiary of Lyft, Inc., for a franchise amendment to provide shared electric bicycles to 
the Berkeley public;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public hearing shall be held before the City Council 
at 6:00 p.m. on the 10th day of March 2020 in the Berkeley Unified School District Board 
Room, 1231 Addison Street, Berkeley California. Following the hearing, the Council will 
consider the award of a franchise amendment to Bay Area Motivate, LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that the City Clerk is 
directed to publish said notice in the official newspaper at least once within ten days after 
the passage of this resolution and make available copies of the proposed franchise 
amendment in the office of the City Clerk.

Page 6 of 7



Attachment 3

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/Manager

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BERKELEY CITY COUNCIL

SHARED ELECTRIC BICYCLE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 
AMENDMENT HEARING

The City Council is proposing to grant an amendment to the existing franchise 
agreement with Bay Area Motivate, LLC (“Motivate”), a subsidiary of Lyft Incorporated, 
in order to provide shared electric bicycles to the Berkeley public for a duration of no 
less than four years. Motivate would provide 850 shared electric bicycles within 
Berkeley by the end of calendar year 2020.

The hearing will be held on March 10, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Berkeley Unified School 
District Board Room, 1231 Addison Street, Berkeley.

A copy of the agenda material for this hearing will be available on the City’s website at 
www.CityofBerkeley.info as of February 27, 2020. 

For further information, please contact Beth Thomas, Principal Planner, Department of 
Public Works at 510-981-7068.

Written comments should be mailed or delivered directly to the City Clerk, 2180 Milvia 
Street, Berkeley, CA 94704, in order to ensure delivery to all Councilmembers and 
inclusion in the agenda packet.  

Communications to the Berkeley City Council are public record and will become part of 
the City’s electronic records, which are accessible through the City’s website.  Please 
note: e-mail addresses, names, addresses, and other contact information are not 
required, but if included in any communication to the City Council, will become 
part of the public record.  If you do not want your e-mail address or any other contact 
information to be made public, you may deliver communications via U.S. Postal Service 
or in person to the City Clerk.  If you do not want your contact information included in 
the public record, please do not include that information in your communication.  Please 
contact the City Clerk at 981-6900 or clerk@cityofberkeley.info for further information.

Published:  February 21, 2020 – The Berkeley Voice
Published pursuant to Berkeley Municipal Code Section 9.60.050
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
I hereby certify that the Notice for this Public Hearing of the Berkeley City Council was 
posted at the display case located near the walkway in front of the Maudelle Shirek 
Building, 2134 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, as well as on the City’s website, on February 
27, 2020. 

__________________________________
Mark Numainville, City Clerk

Page 7 of 7

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/Manager
http://www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/
mailto:clerk@cityofberkeley.info





